EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1800-PST-E TCEQ ID: RN101850931

Page 1 0f 4
CASE NO.: 38651

RESPONDENT NAME; Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING -

__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__ AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__ATR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS

WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS _ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
_ WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
’ CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCE() Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Rajesh Acharya, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC 128, (512)
239-0577; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495 ’
Respondent: Mr. Saeed Shaikh, President, Fatima Enterprises Inc, 10021 South Highway 6, Sugar Land, Texas 77498
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

___No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S} OCCURRED: HWY 6 Valero, 10021 South Highway 6, Sugar Land, Fort Bend County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTILS: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on August 30, 2010, No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero Page 2 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1800-PST-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
___Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: September 24, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: October 23, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to timely renew a previously
issued TCEQ delivery certificate by
submitting a properly completed
underground storage tank (“UST”)
registration and self-certification form
at least 30 days before the expiration
date. Specifically, the delivery
certificate expired on March 31, 2007
f30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(4)(A)(vii) and (c)(5}(B)(ii)].

2) Failure to make available to a
common carrier a valid, current TCEQ
delivery certificate before accepting
delivery of a regulated substance into
the USTs. Specifically, four fuel
deliveries were accepted without a
delivery certificate [30 TEX. ADMIN.
Code § 3234.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and TEx.
WATER CODE § 26.3467(a)].

3) Failure to demonstrate acceptable
finanecial assurance for taking
corrective action and for compensating
third parties for bodily injury and
property damage caused by accidental
releases arising from the operation of
petroleum USTs [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 37.815(a) and (b)].

4) Failure to monitor the USTs for
releases at a frequency of at least once
every month (not to exceed 35 days
between each monitoring) [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and

Il Tex. WATER CoDE § 26.3475(c){1)].

Total Assessed: $106,403

Total Deferred: $3,280
X Expedited Settlement

_ Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $547 (remaining $12,576 due
in 24 monthly payments of $524 each)

The Financial Assurance Section of the
Commission’s Financial Administration
Division reviewed financial documentation
submitted by the Respondent and
determined that the Respondent is able to
pay the undeferred administrative penalty.

Person Compliance History
Classification

_ High _X_ Average __ Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

__High X Average __Poor
Major Source: ___Yes X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed
UST registration and self-certification
from, and obtained a TCEQ delivery
certificate on September 30, 2009;

. Submitted documentation
demonstrating the required financial
asstrance for all USTs on September
30, 2009;

c. Successfully tested the line leak
detectors for performance and
operational reliability on September
24, 2009;

d. Successfully conducted the required
Stage IT triennial testing of the Stage II
equipment on September 24, 2000;
and

e, Installed swivel adaptors and
replaced the fill cap on the diesel tank
on September 25, 2009,

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a, Immediately upon the effective date
of this Agreed Order, begin conducting
proper inventory control procedures
for all USTs at the Station.

b. Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Install and implement a release
detection method for the USTs, and
begin conducting volume
measurement and reconciliation of
inventory control records; and

ii, Properly mark the top of the fill tube
or the immediate area of the fill tube of
each UST with an identification
number that matches the number
listed on the UST registration and self-
certification.

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero Page 3 of 4

DOCKET NO.: 2009-1800-PST-E

5) Failure to test the line leak detectors
at least once per year for performance
and operational reliability [30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)({)(IIT)
and Tex, WATER CODE § 26.3475(a)).

6) Failure to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inveniory control records at
least once each month, sufficiently
accurate to detect a release as small as
the sum of 1.0% of the total substance
flow-through for the month plus 130
gallons [30 TEX. ApMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

7) Failure to record the inventory
volume measurement for regulated
substance inputs, withdrawals, and the
amount still remaining in the tank each
operating day [30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE §
334.50(d}1)(B)(iii)(I) and TEX. WATER
CopE § 26.3475(c)1)].

8) Failure to conduct effective manual
or automatic inventory control
procedures for all USTs involved in the
retail sale of petroleurn substances
used as motor fuel [30 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 334.48(c)].

9) Failure to ensure that a legible tag,
label, or marking with the UST
identification number is permanently
applied upon or affixed to either the
top of the fill tube orto a
nonremovable point in the immediate
area of the fill tube according to the
UST registration and self-certification
form [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

334.8(c}(m)O].

10) Failure to verify proper operation
of the Stage 11 vapor space manifolding
and dynamic back pressure at least
once every 36 months or upon major
system replacement or modification,
whichever oceurs first. Specifically,
Stage II triennial system compliance
testing had not been conducted [30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.245(2) and
Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.085(b)].

11) Failure to maintain the Stage II
vapor recovery system in proper
operating condition, as specified by the
manufacturer and/or any applicable
California Air Resources Board
Executive Order and free of defects
that would impair the effectiveness of
the system. Specifically, swivel
adaptors were not installed. Also, the

¢. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provision a.
through b.ii.

execsumfs-23—Uﬂj'app-26c,dnn




RESPONDENT NAME: Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero Page 4 of 4
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1800-PST-E

fill cap on the diesel tank was broken
[30 TrX. ADMIN, CODE § 115.242(3) and
Trx. HEALTH & SAFETY CODL §
382.085(b}].

Additional ID No{s).: PST 74105

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.dac




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

PCW|

Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

INFBRWATION -
Enf./Case ID No.[38651. . .
Docket No. |2 I

Media Program(s)|
Multi-Media|..

No. of Violations
Order Type
Government/Non-Profit
Enf. Coordinator

EC's Team |En(f
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum [ $10,000

$16,500

L el $0
Total EB Amounts $2,697 *Capped ef the Total EB $ Amounf
Approx. Cost of Compliance .

16 $13,875

) REA $2,528
Reduces or enhan

MNotes

" Final Penalty Amount | $16,403

STATUTORY. $16,403

EZE -$3,280

S i
Reduces lhe Final A

Notes | .. = Deféraofferesfor expodifed setilement

$13,123




cket:Nos 2009-1800-PST-E

Screenmg Date: 3-Nov-2009

Respondent Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero Pollcy Revision 2 (September 2002)
CaselD No..38651 PCW Revislon Ocloher 30, 2008
‘Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN161850931
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Rajesh Acharya

Compliance History Worksheet

Component Number of... Enter Number Here just.
© |written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the cumrent enforcement action] - .- | (o
NOVs. (number of NOVs meeting criteria) o ¢
Other wiliten NOVs 01 0%

Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of orders|
meeting criteria) i
Orders:. [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforeement orders without a denial

of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory[-- - ¢ - 0%
‘lemergency orders issued by the commission :

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees conlaining a denial of liability B
. _ |of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting " -0 0%
- Judgments: | eriterfa ) N :

-and: Consent — ) . A :
- Becraas -|ANY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court|:

& 0%

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall o T 0%

: ) - |government Lo :
" Eonvictions: [Any eriminal convictions of this state or the federal government {nurnber of counts ) [ 0%
g 0%

._Eniisslons- |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)

-|Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas|
"|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of | 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted) : )

Audits -
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege o 0%
|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of audits for which violations were disclosed) e o °
P!eas_erE.anerr ;’eﬁ or No
* . |Environmental management systems in place for oné year or more AN 1 o%
. l: Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al N:c) Ol o
- . . . o N o o
- Oter special assistance program S
<D Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction program . Ne o | 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government|

S \ ' No | o,
‘|environmental requirements N 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) 0% |

[ TNe ] Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3| 0%

[ #AveragePerformer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%
IsteTy Summan —_—

Compliance | ) : : ] o :
History | - Mo adjustments due:to compliance history.
Notes ’ . .

Tofal Adfustment Percentage (Subfotfals 2, 3, & 7) 0%




Screening Datg 3-Nov-2009 Tiockat No. 2000-1800-PST-E
: R spondent Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero

—RCW.
Foficy Ravision 2 (Seplember 2002)
POW Revision October 30, 2008

Violation Number([—...
Rule Cite{s)|| - 7~

ox. Adrin; Code § ':5_'34'.6(:;1(4:);(5)1(

: sttty renewa previously issued TCEQ delivery certificate by submitting a:
Violation Description|; _ope'rly'compleled UST registration’ and self ceruﬂcatlon form at least 30 days before: the
A Al g ired n March-f31-,2{JQT'. o

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual™ = et R e B
Potentiallf: -

Percent

N ¥ 1

MNumber of Violation Events||-:-: © 337 .03 - z|INumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Vlolation Base Penalty{ $3,000

$750

Befara NOV NOV 1o EDPRP/Salllement

Extracrdinary

Ordinargll - % .0
NIAY

Estimated EB Amount] §935

Violation Final Penalty Total] $3,660

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)f 52,660




f: Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY & Valero

*138651

Equlpment
Buildings
Dther (as needed)
Englneeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Qther (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

SPOS
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
QOther {as neaded}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

RN101850831

24-Seg-2009 .

"éniSeb-»znog5 .02 [

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befor

Estimated cost: to renew a-delivery: certiflcate by subinitting properly completed UST reglstratlon and-seif-
cerification:form. Date ‘Required:|s.date of the: mve_shgatlon Final Date:is the date-of compliance. .

5200 | {Marz

obtam -a TCEQ delwery certif cate Daie ReqLured is 30 days pnor to 1he explrauon date: of eidellvery certiffcate

F1na| Date is the mvesugatlon date

[ $300]

$234]|




~Screening Date 3-Noy-2009 - Docket No. 2009-1600-PST-E Pe

;. Respondent Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero Policy Revision 2 {September 2002}

“Case’lD No. 38651 - FCW Revision Ociober 30, 2008

. Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101850931

» - Media: [Statute] Petroleurn Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinatar Rajesh Acharya

i Violation Number]
Rule Cite(s); -

Violation Description|f’;

510,000,
Release Major Moderate Minar
Actuall|;
Potentiall|:. Percent
Falsification Major Moderate
Adpistment| $9,500]
I '" $500

Number of Violation Events|j: . .:. 4000 ANumber of viclation days

mark anly one
with an x

Violatlon Base Penaltyi §_2,000

Extracrdinary

Crdinaryll:. e
NAAYL D i

Notes & Ri niiance an-Seplember 30, 2009,

Violation Subtotal] __ §1,500




Bultdings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
InspectloniReporting/Sampling

Dispasal )

© Edonibmic benefit inclided:inviolation o, 1.

T ANNUALIZE [1] avoided tosts before entaring It (oxceptior

0.00.4 30

lealen|es e 3

0001

$0

oo

30

0,00 [

FInanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needad)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

- 0.00.

.$0.

20.00°)

50

000

TR

50|

st




- ‘Screening Date- 3-Nov-2008 009-1800-PST-E :

Respondent Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY & Valero Poticy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
-Case1D.No. 38351 PG Revision October 30, 2008

Reg Ent. Reference No.. RN101850931

[Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

_ oardinator: Rajesh Acharya

Violation Number([- |

Rule Gite(s}

30:Tex: Admin: Gode § 37.815(a) and {b).

E"'Falled to demonstrate'accept' ble t“ nanclal assurance for takmg correcilve gction and

Violation Description

Base Penall‘.y] $10,000

Release Major Moderate Mincr
Actuali: . B
Potential {‘ Percent

5

Falsification

-

Major Moderate Minor

Percent Z ] 10%’

$9,000]

i $1,000

i|[Number of violaticn days

mark oly one
with an x

Viclation Base Pena[ty! $2,000

Extraordinary||. - 77

Ordinary)]
NAfl. .

Violation Final Penalty Total| $1,773

— §1,773

djusted for limits)




Buildings

Qther (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation{Dispasal
Parmit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED cosfs

Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reparting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOLDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Equi}']n;eﬁ'tﬁ

—30-Sep-2008 7| 4.93-]-

$1,300]

$1,426]




Screening Date 3-Nov-2009 !
- ReShdr!?:léh‘t; Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero Poliy Revision 2 {Seplember 2602)
‘Gase’ID'No. :38651 PCW Revision Qctober 30, 2008

Reg Ent Reference No..RN101850931

[Sta utel Petroleum Storage Tank
n Flajesh Acharya
Violation Number j- ||

Rule Cite(s}:

] kei ‘NGO 2009-1800-PST-E

SRR s

|led to:monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency ofat Ieast ohee every month (not o
) -eed 35 days between each munltorlng) alled to test the llne Ieak deteclors at ieast

Violation Descriptlon i

Base Penaltyl $10,000
ropert

Release
Actualli
Potentiallf:

Major Moderate

Minar

Percent

| $2,500
“JNumber of viclation days
mark only one
il 2o Violation Base Penalty] $2,500
fig:thie Seigteniber
$C
Extraordinary{| ")
Ordinary)] - -
NAAN
Notes]|
Violation Subtotalf $2,500

Estimated EB Amount| _ $378|

Violation Final Penalty Totalj $2,955

This violation Final Aesessed Penalty {adjusted for limits}] $2,955



Petroleum Storage Tank
4

Buildings
Other {as needed)
Englneeringfconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System

Training!! |3
Remedtatiom’ﬂlspasal
Permit Costs
Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Persannel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Flnanclal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

[aaeain e R

zl 213
Disposal

o458 "..zdo:ég

Aatuai avmded cpst forcmciuctmg-lm !eak detectortests as.per reael sl

pnor 1o:thes: |nves!|gat|0n date,. Flnal Daleis the-date of ompllance

$378]




otket NG 2009-1800-PST-E

Screenmg Date 3 Nov 2009
Foficy Ravision 2 (September 2002)

POW Revision Qelober 30, 2008

Enf Coordmator Rajesh Acharya
"Violation Number] e
Rule Cite(s)|f*

. a0 Tex Admin. Code §'334/48(c) -

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

Release Moderata

Actualll®
Potentialf - ..

Major

Percent

Maijor

Moderate

Percent

Falsification

| $2,500
-=:[INumber of violaticn days
nark anly one i i
om0 Violation Base Penalty| $2,500
uring e Septemmber
$0

Extracrdinaryff .~

Ordinary}j:
NIA;

Violation Flnal Penaity Totali $2,855
[ $2,855

Estimated EB Amount| $17]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits}




Equlpment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Training/Sampling
Remediatlon/DIsposal
Permlt Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

g YO A

Parsonnel
Inspectlon/Reporting!/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

FInanctal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Cempllance

' Disposal )

"bchedu‘res-zfm‘-'a_il::U'Sﬁrsg Date Reqlided:is:the-lnveéstigation. || -
vestimated date of Comptiance. . - ’ U

$500]

$17]




T

Screening Date:3-Nov-2009 :
“Respondent-Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero
S - CaseID No. 38651
. Reg. Ent. Reference No.: RN101850931
: : idia [Statiite]: Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf Coordlnator Rajesh Acharya
Violation Number!

et'Nb.: 2009-1800-PST-E

2t
Folicy Ravision 2 (Septesmbar 2002}
FOW Revislon Qcloher 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

permanenﬂy applle

Viclation Descriptionj: . pantiithe immed

Number of Violation Events|:: ;

mark only.one
with an x

Base Penalty} $10,C00
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf- .
Potentiall]; Percent
Falsification Malor Moderate Minar
- ] Percent
Matrix
Notes
SAdjustiment| $5.000!
§ $1,000

F|[Number of vioiation days

Violation Base Penalty] $1,000

"~ Before NOV_
Extraordinanyll: "

Ordinaryf: .

NAR

Notes||.

36 fait hcnterla for thus :

Viglation Subtotal] $1,000

Estimated EB Amount|




) Equfpment
Bulldings
Other {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralnihg/Sampling
Remedlation/Dispesal
Permit Gosts

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

- Petroleum Storage Tank

btsposa[
Persannel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampting
Suppliesfequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2f
ONE-TIME avoided casts {3]
Other (as needed}

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Coest of Compllance

A costs befora.e

Estiinated cost to labelthe tank 1t ports: Dale Requiiadis tha investigation date. Final Date s the estimated-tate|

. of.complianee:

olo|S|a

[ $100}

$3]




Screening.Date: 3-Nov-2009 {2009-1800-PST-E PCWV-
Respondent Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valere Palicy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case.I_D_No 38651 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

_Enf Coordmator Rajesh Acharya
Violation Number][_ -7,_
Rule Cite(s}}i:

Violation Descript[on

=11 conducted

Base Penalty] $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual A R B L
Pofentiali 7 X0 s

Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

Percent

[ 2,500

J|Number of violation days

mar oty one
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty{ $2,500

- ée-f;)ra NOV ‘ NOV to ED

Exiraordinary |-
Ordinaryll. .
NIA]

Notes| The Respondariteamesinto eompliariceor

Saptember 24, 2009,

Violatlon Subtotal| $1,875

lolatio

R

Estimated EB Amount| $538] Violatlon Final Penalty Total] $2,217




Equlpmenl
Buildings
Cther {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Retediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as neaded)

Notes far DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting!Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnancial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Cther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Dispﬁsal ‘

Too0

R | " 0.00.. .
— 5.00 |
$450 24-8&9’-2005 |- 24-Sep-2009.. "392

$538]




- > Screening Date 3.Nov-2009 Bocket Now 2009-1800-PST-E BEW
Res pondent Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 8 Valero Pulisy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002)
Case 1D:No. 38651 POW Revision Qolober 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101850931

Me ia [Statute]3Petroleum Storage Tank

. nator Rajesh Acharya
Vlolatlon Number|[ 8

Rule Cite(s}

. a||ed tor mamtaln the'Siage It vapﬂr recovery systernin: proper uperatmg condltlon as
: speclt'ed by 1he manufaciurer andlor any apphcable Cahforma Arr Resources Board
Violation Description 3 ]

Base Penalty| $10,000

Himan-Health[atrix
Harm
Major Moderate Minor

o Percent

Percent

I $1,0C0

- INumber of violation days

mark only one

with an x Viclation Base Penalty| 51,000

Before NOVV NOV to EDPRPYSetitement Offer
Extraordinary T T

Ordinaryfl. :x  } R
N/A-. - litmank wilh x)

Notes|| The Résporideritcarieirito _ciom’p'liéhce;ors:sept'_embe;;25‘.__2'0'095

Violation Subtotal] - $750

Bgiigrit (BB forthisvivlatio

Estimated EB Amount} 301 Violation Final Penalty Total| 887

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] 5887




Equlpment
Bulldings
Other (as neaded)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TralningiSampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reperting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded casts [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

24:5ep-2009. [ 1 25-5ep-2009 "

Disposal

$500] $0|




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNBD3542150  Fatima Enterprises Inc Classification: AVERAGE Rating: 3.01
Regulated Entity: RN101850831 HWY 6 Valero Classification: AVERAGE BY  Site Rating: 3.01
DEFAULT

D Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 74105
REGISTRATION

Location: 10021 S HIGHWAY 6, SUGAR LAND, TX, 77468

TCEQ Region: REGION 12 - HOUSTON

Date Compliance History Prepared: November 03, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Histary:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: November 02, 2004 to Novembar 02, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Rajesh Acharya Phone: (512) 239-0577

Site Compliance History Components
1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operatar of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? )
Fatima Enterprises Inc

4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)/operatar(s) ? )
Richmond Food, Inc.

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?

08/15/2005
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2008 Repeat Violator: No
Components (Multimedia) for the Site .

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NIA
B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

NA
C. Chronic excessive emissions events.

NfA
D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 10/23/2009 (778074)

E. Wiritten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. Na.)

NFA
F. Environmental audits.

NfA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
NIA
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
NfA

[N Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction pragram.

NfA



J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
NIA



TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QuaLITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

FATIMA ENTERPRISES INC DBA §

HWY 6 VALERO §

RN101850931 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-1800-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero ("the Respondent™) under the authority of TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the
TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and

together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 10021
South Highway 6 in Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas (the “Station™).

2. The Respondent’s two underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SARETY CODE § 382.003(12).

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Cormmission's jurisdiction.

4, The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II (" Allegations™) on or about
October 28, 2009.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations'),
nor of any statute or rule.
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6.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Three Dollars
($16,403) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section 11
(“Allegations”). Three Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Dollars ($3,280) of the penalty is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance ‘with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements.of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty. The Financial Assurance Section of the
Commission’s Financial Administration Division reviewed financial documentation submitted by
the Respondent and determined that the Respondent is able fo pay the undeferred administrative

penalty.

The Respondent has paid Five Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($547) of the undeferred
administrative penalty. The remaining amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Six
Dollars ($12,576) of the administrative penalty shall be payable in 24 monthly payments of Five
Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($524) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30
days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid
not later than 30 days following the due date of the previous payment. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the
remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately duc and
payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a setilement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission,

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Submitted a properly completed UST registration and self-certification from, and obtained
a TCEQ delivery certificate on September 30, 2009;

b. Submitted documentation demonstrating the required financial assurance for all USTs on
September 30, 2009;

c. Successfully tested the line leak detectors for performance and operational reliability on
September 24, 2009;
d. Successfully conducted the required Stage Il triennial testing of the Stage II equipment on

September 24, 2009; and

e. Installed swivel adaptors and replaced the fill cap on the diesel tank on September 25,
2009.
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10.

1.

12,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to timely renew a previously issued TCEQ delivery certificate by submitting a properly
completed UST registration and self-certification form at least 30 days before the expiration date,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(4)(A)(vil) and (c)(S)(B)(ii), as documented
during an investigation conducted on September 24, 2009. Specifically, the delivery certificate
expired on March 31, 2007.

Failed to make available to a common carrier a valid, current TCEQ delivery certificate before
accepting delivery of a regulated substance into the USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.8(c)(5)(A)(i) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3467(a), as documented during an investigation
conducted on September 24, 2009. Specifically, four fuel deliveries were accepted without a
delivery certificate.

Failed to demonstrate acceptable financial assurance for taking corrective action and for
compensating third parties for bodily injury and property damage caused by accidental releases
arising from the operation of petroleum USTs, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.815(a)
and (b}, as documented during an investigation conducted on September 24, 2009,

Failed to monitor the USTs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed
35 days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
September 24, 2009,

Failed to test the line leak detectors at least once per year for performance and operational
reliability, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(2)(A)(1)(11T) and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(a), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 24, 2009.

Failed to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory control records at least once each month,
sufficiently accurate to detect a release as small as the sum of 1.0% of the total substance flow-
through for the month plus 130 gallons, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)}(1XB)ii) and TEX. WATER CODE § 206.3475(cX1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 24, 2009.
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7.

10.

1.

Failed to record the inventory volume measurement for regulated substance inputs, withdrawals,
and the amount still remaining in the tank each operating day, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.50(d)(1Y(B)(1ii)(T) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 24, 2009.

Failed to conduct effective manual or automatic inventory control procedures for all USTs
involved in the retail sale of petroleum substances used as motor fuel, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.48(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 24,
2009,

Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the UST identification number is
permanently applied upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to a nonremovable point in
the immediate area of the fill tube according to the UST registration and self-certification form, in
violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5XC), as documented during an investigation
conducted on September 24, 2009,

Failed to verify proper operation of the Stage I vapor space manifolding and dynamic back
pressure at least once every 36 months or upon major system replacement or modification,
whichever ocecurs first, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.245(2) and TEX. HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 24,
2009. Specifically, Stage Il triennial system compliance testing had not been conducted.

Failed to maintain the Stage II vapor recovery system in proper operating condition, as specified
by the manufacturer and/or any applicable California Air Resources Board Executive Order and
free of defects that would impair the effectiveness of the system, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 115.242(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on September 24, 2009. Specifically, swivel adaptors were not installed.
Also, the fill cap on the diesel tank was broken.

IIL. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II (" Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an adminisfrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above, The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero, Docket No. 2009-1800-PST-E" to:
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2.

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a.

Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, begin conducting proper
inventory control procedures for all USTs at the Station, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.48.

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Install and implement a release detection method for the USTs, and begin
conducting volume measurement and reconciliation of inventory control records,
in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50; and

il. Properly mark the top of the fill tube or the immediate area of the fill tube of
each UST with an identification number that matches the number listed on the
UST registration and self-certification, in accordance with TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
3348,

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a. through 2.b.ii. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is irue, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087
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with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Houston Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
5425 Polk Avenue, Suite H

Houston, Texas 77023-1486

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

[f the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a writlen and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives writien approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdictien, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any exccuted signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

%G-Q)\ S’LQQ_Q.:U——\ CH\'B!‘ZO;O

Fm’\ﬂ_@Executive Director Date /

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and 1 do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history,

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

J Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. -

In addition, apy falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

’ é- /)0
Signature \ Date
, ’ . . l
m{;}é\ﬁ ’4 . ‘S’%‘H%J& . f Vé«f*l%mf
Name (Printed or typed) Title

Authorized Representative of
Fatima Enterprises Inc dba HWY 6 Valero

Insfructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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